company depending on long-term strategic decisions regarding capital structure, the tax jurisdictions in which companies operate and
capital investments. In addition, EBITDA provides more comparability between the historical results of SunGard and results that reflect
purchase accounting and the new capital structure. Management compensates for the limitations of using non-GAAP financial measures by
using them to supplement GAAP results to provide a more complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting the business than
GAAP results alone. Because not all companies use identical calculations, these presentations of EBITDA may not be comparable to other
similarly titled measures of other companies.

20

Edgar Filing: SunGard Securities Finance LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Historical and pro forma EBITDA is calculated as follows:

Predecessor Successor Predecessor Successor
Year Ended
December 31, January 1

through
August 10,

2005

August 11
through

December 31,
2005

Combined
Year Ended
December 31,

2005

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2005

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Pro Forma
Year
Ended

December 31,
20052003 2004

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
(Dollars in millions)

Net income $ 370 $ 454 $ 146 $ (29) $ 117 $ 90 $ (46) $ (219)
Interest expense, net 5 21 8 242 250 4 154 627
Taxes 245 307 142 (33) 109 62 (31) (110)
Depreciation and amortization 312 337 225 236 461 90 153 619

EBITDA $ 932 $ 1,119 $ 521 $ 416 $ 937 $ 246 $ 230 $ 917

EBITDA for the combined year ended December 31, 2005 on a historical basis for each of our segments is calculated as follows:

December 31, 2005 FS HEPS AS

Total Operating

Segments

Corporate and

Other
Items(a)

Consolidated

Total
(Dollars in millions)

Income from operations $ 287 $ 123 $ 325 $ 735 $ (242) $ 493
Depreciation and amortization 175 68 218 461 � 461
Other income (expense) �  �  �  �  (17) (17)

Segment EBITDA $ 462 $ 191 $ 543 $ 1,196 $ (259) $ 937

(a) Corporate and other items includes corporate administrative expenses and merger costs.

(5) Capital expenditures represent net cash paid for property and equipment as well as software and other assets.

21

Edgar Filing: SunGard Securities Finance LLC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the following risk factors and all other information contained in this prospectus before deciding whether to invest
in the notes. The risks and uncertainties described below are not the only ones we face. Additional risks and uncertainties that we are unaware